18159 • DISCOVERY UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS • PROOF 10 • 24 February 2022 18159 • DISCOVERY UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS • PROOF 10 • 24 February 2022

SENSITIVITY TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE ASSUMPTIONS
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk.
Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly.
The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 31 December 2021 to changes in the risk
discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management
action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

EMBEDDED
VALUE

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  13 797  23 844  (449)  31 342  (1 351)  9 545  (514)  9 948 (3 242) 82 920
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  13 797 22 518 (486)  28 435 (1 427) 9 041 (488)  9 575 (4 195) 76 770 (7)
Risk discount rate – 1%  13 797 25 309 (407)  34 784 (1 259) 10 103 (543)  10 365 (1 952) 90 197  9
Lapses – 10%  13 493 24 605 (471)  34 105 (1 440) 10 891 (584)  10 780 (3 648) 87 731  6
Interest rates – 1%1  12 415 23 984 (432)  31 852 (1 316) 10 014 (543)  7 834 (3 377) 80 431 (3)
Equity and property market value – 10%  13 804 23 844 (449)  30 721 (1 380) 9 545 (514)  9 948 (3 242) 82 277 (1)
Equity and property return +1%  13 797 23 844 (449)  31 776 (1 355) 9 545 (514)  9 948 (3 242) 83 350  1
Renewal expenses – 10%  13 869 26 183 (416)  31 940 (1 318) 10 268 (514)  10 135 (3 193) 86 954  5
Mortality and morbidity – 5%  14 024 23 844 (449)  33 429 (1 220) 11 065 (514)  10 263 (3 210) 87 232  5
Projection term +1 year  13 797 24 133 (454)  31 434 (1 354) 9 614 (518)  9 948 (3 242) 83 358  1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

VALUE OF
NEW

BUSINESS
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  391 (13)  465 (40)  106  (32) 100 (41) 936
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 358  (14) 360 (42) 71 (30) 64 (45) 722 (23)
Risk discount rate – 1% 428  (12) 588 (37) 146 (34)  141 (32) 1 188 27
Lapses – 10% 414  (14) 586 (42) 180 (35)  166 (38) 1 217 30
Interest rates – 1%1 397  (13) 469 (39) 140 (34)  3 (44) 879 (6)
Equity and property return +1% 391 (13) 480 (40) 106  (32)  100 (41) 951  2
Renewal expense – 10% 449  (12) 488 (39) 149  (32)  114 (41) 1 076 15
Mortality and morbidity – 5% 391 (13) 509 (36) 196  (32)  115 (41) 1 089 16
Projection term +1 year 398 (13) 468  (40)  111  (32)  100 (41) 951  2
Acquisition costs – 10% 405 (13) 552 (40)  125  (32)  168 (41) 1 124 20

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

48  DISCOVERY UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 49

50  DISCOVERY UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

APPENDIX A

NEW BUSINESS ANNUALISED PREMIUM INCOME
The new business annualised premium income (API) set out below provides a view of the scale of new business across all operations
of the Group and does not necessarily reflect the new business attributable to the legal entities within the Group. For instance,
Discovery Health Medical Scheme’s (DHMS) new business is attributable to the medical scheme but is under the administration and
marketing of Discovery Health which earns a fee in respect of such services.